RESOLUTION NO. 23-065

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARSON, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING THE CITY OF CARSON LOCAL ROADWAY SAFETY PLAN

WHEREAS, The California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) has established a program for cities to prepare a Local Roadway Safety Plan (LRSP) to identify safety needs and recommend projects to address these needs. LRSPs are intended to help local roadway owners contribute to the goals of Caltrans' statewide Strategic Highway Safety Plan (SHSP) by focusing on local-level concerns. An LRSP provides a framework for organizing stakeholders to identify, analyze, and prioritize roadway safety modifications on local roads.

WHEREAS, Federal Regulations require that all state, county, and local agencies adopt a LRSP or equivalent to be eligible to receive Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) grant funds.

WHEREAS, the City of Carson was awarded a grant fund from the State of California to develop a LRSP for \$72,000 in State funds.

WHEREAS, this LRSP was developed by KOA Corporation, working with City Staff. The LRSP provides the City the opportunity to proactively correct high collision or problem locations and prevent local road fatalities and injuries. The plan recommends proven countermeasures and provides a structured and realistic set of responses that implement changes over time. The LRSP integrates engineering, enforcement, education, and emergency service strategies, and identifies road safety partners that could sustain a long-term safety effort.

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to approve the LRSP.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARSON DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City of Carson hereby adopts and approves the City of Carson Local Roadway Safety Plan, attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part of this Resolution.

Section 2. The City Council declares that, should any provision, section, paragraph, sentence or word of this Resolution be rendered or declared invalid by any final court action in a court of competent jurisdiction or by reason of any preemptive legislation, the remaining provisions, sections, paragraphs, sentences or words of this Resolution as hereby adopted shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 3. The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this resolution and enter it into the book of original Resolutions.

Section 4. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this 18th day of April, 2023.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:		CITY OF CARSON:
Sunny K. Soltani, City Attorney		Lula Davis-Holmes, Mayor
Sunny R. Sollani, City Attorney		Luia Davis-Hoimes, iviayor
		ATTEST:
		ATTEST.
		Dr. Khaleah K. Bradshaw, City Clerk
STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES CITY OF CARSON)) ss.)	
I, Dr. Khaleah K. Bradshaw, City Clerk of the City of Carson, California, hereby attest to and certify that the foregoing resolution, being Resolution No. 23-041 adopted by the City of Carson City Council at its meeting held on April 18, 2023, by the following vote:		
AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:	None	
NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:	None	
ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMEBES:	None	
ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS:	None	
		Dr. Khaleah K. Bradshaw, City Clerk

EXHIBIT "A"

CITY OF CARSON LOCAL ROADWAY SAFETY PLAN

SEE ATTACHED